

[ 3504 ]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 12376 OF 2026**



**Between:**

Vaddamani Raja Sekhar Reddy, S/o.Malla Reddy, age 53 years, Occ  
Agriculture and properties, r/o. T. Cherulopalli, Santhakovvuru village,  
Thonduru mandal, YSR.Kadapa District, AP-516001.

**... Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The Union of India, rep. By its Secretary, Department of Energy,  
Ministry of Power, Government of India, New Delhi.110030.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. By its Principle Secretary, Energy  
Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District,AP-  
522238.
3. The Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh, rep. By its Chairman  
and Managing Director, Gunadala, Vijayawada, NTR District-AP-  
520004
4. The Anantapur II REZ Transmission Limited, 2nd floor, D.No.6-193,  
Kalyanadurgam road, Ganesha Nagar Housing Board Colony,  
Pilligundla, Ananthapur, A.P. rep. By its Authorised person Sri Vikas  
Kumar Gupta., 515001
5. The District Collector, New Collectorate, Y.S.R.Kadapa District-AP-  
516001

**... Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed, praying  
that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court

may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, direction or order more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus declaring that the actions of the respondents 3 to 5 in proposed for Anantapur to Cuddapah 765 KV D/C Transmission line Project for laying of Interstate electricity distribution power lines and assessment of right of way damage and compensation and during the construction of the said transmission lines will pass through the agriculture land and standing crop in an extent of Ac.7-48cts in Sy.No.743/2, Santha kovvuru village, Thonduru mandal, YSR Cuddapah, A.P. belongs to the petitioner vide its intimation/information letter dated 02-07-2025 without following the due process of law is arbitrary, illegal, unjust and contrary to the Electricity Act, rules made there under and Telegraphic Act and Works for licence rules and in sheer violation of principles of natural justice and contrary to the circular/letter 14-06-2024 and supplementary guidelines dated 21-03-2025 issued by the Ministry of Power, Government of India and also GO.RT.No.83 (E, I and I) Department dated 20-06- 2016 and in violation of Articles 14, 21, and 300A of the Constitution of India.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of the notice dated 02-07-2025 issued by the 4<sup>th</sup> respondent including dispossession of the petitioner from his land of an extent of AC.7.4800cts. In Sy.No.743-2, situated in Satakovvuru village, Thonduru mandal, kadapa district without conducting enquiry and fixing the compensation considering my objections and representations, Pending disposal of WP 12376 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P A

SESHU Advocate for the Petitioner, Additional Solicitor General of India for respondent no.1, GP FOR ENERGY for respondent no.2, GP FOR REVENUE for respondent No.5, and the Court made the following.

## **ORDER**

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for respondent No.4 submits that respondent No.5 has already passed an Order *vide* Ref.No.REV-ESECOMSE/19/2025-SA(E4)-KDPCO dated 31.03.2026.

2. On the other hand, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to get instructions whether the proceedings dated 31.03.2026 has been served on the petitioner or not.

3. In the light of above facts and circumstances, respondent No.5 is hereby directed to file specific Report stating whether the proceedings dated 31.03.2026 has been passed or not and if so, whether the same has been communicated to the petitioner or not, by the approved mode of service, by the next date of hearing.

4. It is unfortunate that the District Collector being the District head, has not given proper instructions to the learned Government Pleader regarding the Proceedings dated 31.03.2026.

1. List the matter on 17.06.2026, in the motion list.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER



To,

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Department of Energy, Ministry of Power, Government of India, New Delhi.110030.
2. The Principle Secretary, Energy Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District,AP-522238.
3. The Chairman and Managing Director, Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh, Gunadala, Vijayawada, NTR District-AP-520004
4. The Authorised person Sri Vikas Kumar Gupta, Anantapur II REZ Transmission Limited, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, D.No.6-193, Kalyanadurgam road, Ganesha Nagar Housing Board Colony, Pilligundia, Ananthapur, A.P. 515001
5. The District Collector, New Collectorate, Y.S.R.Kadapa District-AP-516001 (1 to 6 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. P A SESHU Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SRI. T SREEDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
8. **One spare copy**

KSR

**HIGH COURT**

**MRK, J**

**DATED:06/05/2026**

**List the matter on 17.06.2026, in the motion list.**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.12376 of 2026**

**DIRECTION**

